Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
September 21, 2022 through October 20, 2022

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
The rules in Chapter 5 concern purchase and contract.

The rules in Subchapter 5A concern the division of purchase and contract.

Definitions 01 NCAC 05A .0112
Amend*

The rules in subchapter 05E concern historically underutilized business.

Good Faith Efforts 01 NCAC 05E .0101
Adopt*
HUB Participation Goal 01 NCAC 05E .0102
Adopt*
Office for Historically Underutilized Businesses Responsi... 01 NCAC 05E .0103
Adopt*
Agency Requirements 01 NCAC 05E .0104
Adopt*
Vendor Requirements 01 NCAC 05E .0105
Adopt*
Historically Underutilized Business Responsibilities 01 NCAC 05E .0106
Adopt*

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMITTEE

The rules in Chapter 34 are from the Structural Pest Control Committee and include introduction and
definitions (.0100); the structural pest control committee (0200); licensing and certification (.0300);
public safety (.0400); wood-destroying organisms (.0500); wood-destroying organisms agreements
(.0600); household pesticides (.0700); fumigation (.0800); duties and responsibilities of licensee
(.0900); time for filing complaints (.1000); inspection fees (.1100); and administrative hearings:
contested cases (.1200).

Prohibited Acts 02 NCAC 34 .0904
Amend*

STATE FIRE AND RESCUE COMMISSION

The rules in this Subchapter concern the N.C. State Fire Commission including general provisions
(.0100); master planning (.0200); certification of fire service personnel (.0300); fire incident reporting
(.0400); and central information office (.0500).

Minimum Professional Qualifications 11 NCAC 05B .0301
Readopt without Changes*




SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 10B govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement
rules (.0200); minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300);
certification of justice officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training
programs, and the instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies,
justice officers, jailers, reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training
(.2000); and firearms in-service training and re-qualification (.2100).

Evaluation for Training Waiver 12 NCAC 10B .0603
Amend*
Admission of Trainees 12 NCAC 10B .0713
Amend*

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 6G relate to education agency relations including rules about the school-based
management and accountability program (.0300) and charter schools (.0500).

Charter Schools Application and Review Process 16 NCAC 06G .0508
Amend*

BEHAVIOR ANALYST LICENSURE BOARD

The rules in chapter 05 include general board information (.0100); applications (.0200); fees (.0300);
supervision and telehealth (.0400); ethics (.0500); and disciplinary investigation (.0600).

Board Address and Website 21 NCAC 05 .0102
Adopt*
Application for Licensure of Licensed Behavior Analyst an... 21 NCAC 05 .0201
Adopt**
References 21 NCAC 05 .0202
Adopt**
Certification 21 NCAC 05 .0203
Adopt**
Fees 21 NCAC 05 .0301
Adopt*
Supervision of Assistant Behavior Analyst 21 NCAC 05 .0401
Adopt**
Supervision of Behavior Technicians 21 NCAC 05 .0402
Adopt**
Telehealth and Telepractice 21 NCAC 05 .0403
Adopt**
Ethics 21 NCAC 05 .0501
Adopt**
Complain Procedures 21 NCAC 05 .0601
Adopt*
Investigation of Complaint 21 NCAC 05 .0602
Adopt*
Method of Discipline 21 NCAC 05 .0603




Adopt*

GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LICENSING BOARD FOR

The rules in Subchapter 12A concern general provisions including organization and responsibilities of
the board (.0100); licensing requirements (.0200); application procedure (.0300); examination (.0400);
license (.0500); board disciplinary procedures (.0700); contested cases (.0800); and homeowners
recovery fund (.0900).

Classification 21 NCAC 12A .0202
Amend*
Application for Licensure 21 NCAC 12A .0303
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 12B concern the general provisions (.0100); providers (.0200); courses (.0300);
and instructors (.0400) for continuing education.

Application for Initial Approval of Continuing Education ... 21 NCAC 12B .0201
Amend*

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 16B concern licensure examination for dentists including examination required
(.0100); qualifications (.0200); application (.0300); Board conducted examinations (.0400); licensure by
credentials (.0500); limited volunteer dental license (.0600); instructor's license (.0700); temporary
volunteer dental license (.0800); and exemptions for active military (.0900).

Board Approved Examinations 21 NCAC 16B .0303
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 16C are dental hygienist licensure rules including general provisions (.0100);
qualifications (.0200); application (.0300); Board conducted examinations (.0400); and licensure by
credentials (.0500).

Board Approved Examinations 21 NCAC 16C .0303
Amend*

DIETETICS/NUTRITION, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 17 cover the general provisions of licensure (.0100); weight control programs
(.0200); dietetic/nutrition students or trainees (.0300); unlicensed individuals and those who aid in the
practice of dietetics/nutrition (.0400); and investigative process, complaints, and administrative hearings
(.0500).

Definitions, Acronyms, and Initialisms 21 NCAC 17 .0101
Amend*
Qualifications for Licensure 21 NCAC 17 .0103
Amend*
Applications 21 NCAC 17 .0104
Amend*
Granting License Without Examination 21 NCAC 17 .0106
Repeal*
Disapproved Application 21 NCAC 17 .0108
Amend*



Licensure Certificate
Amend*

Suspension, Revocation and Denial of License
Amend*

Code of Ethics for Professional Practice and Conduct
Amend*

Violations, Complaints, Subsequent Board Action, and Hear...

Repeal*

Definitions
Repeal*

Requirement for Review
Repeal*

Review and Board Action
Repeal*

Requirements
Amend*

Supervision
Amend*

Records and Reports
Amend*

Individuals Aiding the Practice of Dietetics or Nutrition
Amend*

Individuals Providing Nutrition Information
Amend*

Telepractice
Amend*

Definitions

Adopt*

Complaints

Adopt*
Investigations
Adopt*

Right to Hearing
Adopt*

Request for Hearing
Adopt*

Granting or Denying Hearing Request
Adopt*

Notice of Hearing
Adopt*

Contested Cases
Adopt*

Informal Procedures
Adopt*

Informal Resolution
Adopt*
Disqualification of Board Members
Adopt*

Subpoenas

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

NCAC 17

.0110

.0112

.0114

.0116

.0201

.0202

.0203

.0302

.0303

.0304

.0401

.0402

.0403

.0501

.0502

.0503

.0504

.0505

.0506

.0507

.0508

.0509

.0510

.0511

.0512



Adopt*

Witnesses 21 NCAC 17 .0513
Adopt*
Final Decision 21 NCAC 17 .0514
Adopt*
Proposals for Decision 21 NCAC 17 .0515
Adopt*
Disciplinary Costs 21 NCAC 17 .0516
Adopt*
Drug Testing and Intervention 21 NCAC 17 .0517
Adopt*

MEDICAL BOARD
The rules in Subchapter 32A concern organization of the Board.

Petition for Rulemaking 21 NCAC 32A .0115
Adopt*

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2018 NC Administrative Code/Design Professional Seal Requ... 204.3.5

Amend*

2018 NC Fire Code 903.2.8

Amend*

2018 NC Building Code Table 602 and 903.2.8
Amend*

2018 NC Residential Code/Scope and Exterior Walls R101.2 and Table

Amend* R302.1



