# Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings September 21, 2022 through October 20, 2022

## ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

**Definitions** 

The rules in Chapter 5 concern purchase and contract.

The rules in Subchapter 5A concern the division of purchase and contract.

Amend*		
The rules in subchapter 05E concern historically underutilized business.		
Good Faith Efforts Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0101
HUB Participation Goal Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0102
Office for Historically Underutilized Businesses Responsi Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0103
Agency Requirements Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0104
<u>Vendor Requirements</u> Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0105
<u>Historically Underutilized Business Responsibilities</u> Adopt*	01 NCAC 05E	.0106

#### STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMITTEE

The rules in Chapter 34 are from the Structural Pest Control Committee and include introduction and definitions (.0100); the structural pest control committee (0200); licensing and certification (.0300); public safety (.0400); wood-destroying organisms (.0500); wood-destroying organisms agreements (.0600); household pesticides (.0700); fumigation (.0800); duties and responsibilities of licensee (.0900); time for filing complaints (.1000); inspection fees (.1100); and administrative hearings: contested cases (.1200).

Prohibited Acts
Amend\*

02 NCAC 34 .0904

#### STATE FIRE AND RESCUE COMMISSION

The rules in this Subchapter concern the N.C. State Fire Commission including general provisions (.0100); master planning (.0200); certification of fire service personnel (.0300); fire incident reporting (.0400); and central information office (.0500).

Minimum Professional Qualifications
Readopt without Changes\*

11 NCAC 05B .0301

01 NCAC 05A .0112

<sup>\*</sup> Approval Recommended, \*\* Objection Recommended, \*\*\* Other

#### SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 10B govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement rules (.0200); minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300); certification of justice officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training programs, and the instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies, justice officers, jailers, reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training (.2000); and firearms in-service training and re-qualification (.2100).

Evaluation for Training Waiver Amend*	12 NCAC 10B	.0603
Admission of Trainees Amend*	12 NCAC 10B	.0713

# **EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF**

The rules in Subchapter 6G relate to education agency relations including rules about the school-based management and accountability program (.0300) and charter schools (.0500).

<u>Charter Schools Application and Review Process</u>
Amend\*

16 NCAC 06G .0508

## **BEHAVIOR ANALYST LICENSURE BOARD**

The rules in chapter 05 include general board information (.0100); applications (.0200); fees (.0300); supervision and telehealth (.0400); ethics (.0500); and disciplinary investigation (.0600).

Board Address and Website Adopt*	21 NCAC 05	.0102
Application for Licensure of Licensed Behavior Analyst an Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0201
References Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0202
Certification Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0203
Fees Adopt*	21 NCAC 05	.0301
Supervision of Assistant Behavior Analyst Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0401
Supervision of Behavior Technicians Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0402
Telehealth and Telepractice Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0403
Ethics Adopt**	21 NCAC 05	.0501
Complain Procedures Adopt*	21 NCAC 05	.0601
Investigation of Complaint Adopt*	21 NCAC 05	.0602
Method of Discipline	21 NCAC 05	.0603

#### **GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LICENSING BOARD FOR**

The rules in Subchapter 12A concern general provisions including organization and responsibilities of the board (.0100); licensing requirements (.0200); application procedure (.0300); examination (.0400); license (.0500); board disciplinary procedures (.0700); contested cases (.0800); and homeowners recovery fund (.0900).

Classification 21 NCAC 12A .0202
Amend\*
Application for Licensure 21 NCAC 12A .0303

Amend\*

The rules in Subchapter 12B concern the general provisions (.0100); providers (.0200); courses (.0300); and instructors (.0400) for continuing education.

Application for Initial Approval of Continuing Education ... 21 NCAC 12B .0201 Amend\*

# **DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF**

The rules in Subchapter 16B concern licensure examination for dentists including examination required (.0100); qualifications (.0200); application (.0300); Board conducted examinations (.0400); licensure by credentials (.0500); limited volunteer dental license (.0600); instructor's license (.0700); temporary volunteer dental license (.0800); and exemptions for active military (.0900).

# Board Approved Examinations Amend\* 21 NCAC 16B .0303

The rules in Subchapter 16C are dental hygienist licensure rules including general provisions (.0100); qualifications (.0200); application (.0300); Board conducted examinations (.0400); and licensure by credentials (.0500).

Board Approved Examinations 21 NCAC 16C .0303 Amend\*

#### **DIETETICS/NUTRITION, BOARD OF**

The rules in Chapter 17 cover the general provisions of licensure (.0100); weight control programs (.0200); dietetic/nutrition students or trainees (.0300); unlicensed individuals and those who aid in the practice of dietetics/nutrition (.0400); and investigative process, complaints, and administrative hearings (.0500).

<u>Definitions, Acronyms, and Initialisms</u> Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0101
Qualifications for Licensure Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0103
Applications Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0104
Granting License Without Examination Repeal*	21 NCAC 17	.0106
<u>Disapproved Application</u> Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0108

<u>Licensure Certificate</u> Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0110
Suspension, Revocation and Denial of License Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0112
Code of Ethics for Professional Practice and Conduct Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0114
<u>Violations, Complaints, Subsequent Board Action, and Hear</u> Repeal*	21 NCAC 17	.0116
<u>Definitions</u> Repeal*	21 NCAC 17	.0201
Requirement for Review Repeal*	21 NCAC 17	.0202
Review and Board Action Repeal*	21 NCAC 17	.0203
Requirements Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0302
Supervision Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0303
Records and Reports Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0304
Individuals Aiding the Practice of Dietetics or Nutrition Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0401
Individuals Providing Nutrition Information  Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0402
Telepractice Amend*	21 NCAC 17	.0403
<u>Definitions</u> Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0501
Complaints Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0502
Investigations Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0503
Right to Hearing Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0504
Request for Hearing Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0505
Granting or Denying Hearing Request Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0506
Notice of Hearing Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0507
Contested Cases Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0508
Informal Procedures Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0509
Informal Resolution Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0510
<u>Disqualification of Board Members</u> Adopt*	21 NCAC 17	.0511
Subpoenas	21 NCAC 17	.0512

Adopt*		
Witnesses Adopt*	21 NCAC 17 .0513	
Final Decision Adopt*	21 NCAC 17 .0514	
Proposals for Decision Adopt*	21 NCAC 17 .0515	
Disciplinary Costs Adopt*	21 NCAC 17 .0516	
<u>Drug Testing and Intervention</u> Adopt*	21 NCAC 17 .0517	
MEDICAL BOARD		
The rules in Subchapter 32A concern organization of the Board.		
Petition for Rulemaking Adopt*	21 NCAC 32A .0115	
BUILDING CODE COUNCIL		
2018 NC Administrative Code/Design Professional Seal Requ Amend*	204.3.5	
2018 NC Fire Code Amend*	903.2.8	
2018 NC Building Code Amend*	Table 602 and 903.2.8	
2018 NC Residential Code/Scope and Exterior Walls Amend*	R101.2 and Table R302.1	